Case 20-50955-CSS Doc 22 Filed 11/05/21 Page 1 of 17 Docket #0022 Date Filed: 11/5/2021

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:		Chapter 11	
Welded Construction, L.P., et al.,		Case No. 18-12378 (CSS)	
	Debtors.1	(Jointly Administered)	
Welded Construction, L.P.,	Plaintiff,	Adv. No. 20-50955-CSS	
Veriforce, LLC,	Defendant.	Re: Adv. Dkt. No. 18	

PLAINTIFF'S OBJECTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO VERIFORCE, LLC'S MOTION TO REOPEN ADVERSARY PROCEEDING, VACATE DEFAULT JUDGMENT, AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

BLANK ROME LLP

Josef W. Mintz, Esq., DE 5644 1201 Market Street, Suite 800 Wilmington, DE 19801 Telephone: (302) 425-6400 Email: mintz@blankrome.com

Counsel for the Plaintiff

ASK LLP

Nicholas C. Brown, Esq., (pro hac pending) 2600 Eagan Woods Drive, Suite 400 St. Paul, MN 55121

Telephone: (651) 289-3842 Email: nbrown@askllp.com

Date: November 5, 2021

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Welded Construction, L.P (5008) and Welded Construction Michigan, LLC (9830).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
I.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
III.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	Legal Standard For Setting Aside a Default Judgment	4
B.	Defendant Has Not Shown a Meritorious Defense to the Adversary Proceeding	4
C.	The Defendant Was Reckless in Disregarding Repeated Notices Regarding the Adversary Proceeding.	7
D.	Reopening the Adversary Proceeding at This Late Stage Would Prejudice Plaintiff	12
IV.	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
In re Advanced Marketing Services, Inc., 448 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	8, 9, 12
Bailey v. United Airlines, 279 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2002)	8
FBI Wind Down, Inc. Liquidating Trust v. Careers USA, Inc. (In re FBI Wind Down, Inc.), 2020 WL 1900454 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 17, 2020)	9, 10, 11, 12
Gibbs v. Air Canada 810 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1987)	16
Hechinger Liquidation Trust v. James Austin Co. (In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Delaware, Inc.), 320 B.R. 541 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	11
Insurance Co. of North America v. Morrison, 154 F.R.D. 278 (M.D. Fla. 1994)	15
Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Starlight Ballroom Dance Club, Inc., 175 Fed. Appx	9, 12, 13, 15
North Cent. Illinois Laborers' Dist. Council v. S.J. Groves & Sons Co., 842 F.2d 164 (7th Cir. 1988)	13, 15
Peltz, v. Commc'n Serv., Inc. (In re USN Commc'n, Inc.), 288 B.R. 391 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	8
Sass v. Vector Consulting, Inc. (In re American Home Mortgage Holdings, Inc.), 476 B.R. 124 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)	11
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004	5, 6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055	8
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9024	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(c)	8, 13
Fed R Civ P 60(b)	8 13
